of interests, Mr. Wang Haixiong has abstained from voting at the relevant board

resolutions of the Company approving the CSPT Disposal Agreement and the

transactions contemplated thereunder. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Wang

Haixiong does not hold any Share in the Company.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, CSPT and

its associates do not have a material interest which is different from the other

Shareholders in the Subscription Agreement and the transactions contemplated

thereunder and are not required to abstain from voting in respect of the Subscription

Agreement under the Listing Rules

Shareholding structure of the Company

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company

(assuming no other changes to the issued share capital of the Company) (i) as

at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon the Sale and Purchase

Completion and the Subscription Completion:

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 45 –

(i) As at the
Latest Practicable Date

(ii) Immediately upon Sale
and Purchase Completion and

Subscription Completion
Approximately Approximately

Number of

Shares held

% of Shares in

issue

Number of

Shares held

% of Shares in

issue

Mr. Lam 2,527,200,000 14.02% – –

Ms. Ai Qing 1,160,000,000 6.44% 260,000,000 0.57%

CSPT 2,749,935,829 15.26% 2,749,935,829 6.12%

Offeror – – 27,527,200,000 61.21%

Brilliant Decent – – 2,850,000,000 6.34%

Subtotal of the Offeror and parties acting in

concert with it – – 30,377,200,000 67.55%

Other Shareholders 11,582,678,900 64.28% 11,582,678,900 25.76%

Total 18,019,814,729 100.00 44,969,814,729 100.00

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company

(assuming full exercise of the Options and no other changes to the issued share

capital of the Company) (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately

upon the Sale and Purchase Completion and the Subscription Completion:

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 46 –

(i) As at the Latest Practicable

Date and assuming full exercise

of the Options

(ii) Immediately upon Sale

and Purchase Completion and

Subscription Completion

Approximately Approximately

Number of

Shares held

% of Shares

in issue

Number of

Shares held

% of Shares

in issue

Mr. Lam 2,527,200,000 13.42% – –

Ms. Ai Qing 1,160,000,000 6.16% 260,000,000 0.57%

CSPT 2,749,935,829 14.61% 2,749,935,829 6.00%

Offeror – – 27,527,200,000 60.13%

Brilliant Decent – – 2,850,000,000 6..23%

Subtotal of the Offeror and parties acting in

concert with it – – 30,377,200,000 66..36%

Other Shareholders 12,391,621,900 65.81% 12,391,621,900 27.07%

Total 18,828,757,729 100.00 45,778,757,729 100.00

H. POSSIBLE UNCONDITIONAL MANDATORY CASH OFFER FOR SHARES

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Offeror and parties acting in concert with

it (including Brilliant Decent) do not hold any Shares in the share capital or voting

rights of the Company. Assuming no other changes to the issued share capital of the

Company from Latest Practicable Date, the Offeror and parties acting in concert with

it (including Brilliant Decent) will be interested in a total of 30,377,200,000 Shares

immediately after the Sale and Purchase Completion and the Subscription Completion,

representing approximately 66.36% of the enlarged issued share capital of the

[…]

and the assumption that the Reorganisation Completion and the Subscription Completion

had taken place on 30 September 2016.

As illustrated above, the NTAV per Share of the Remaining Group will

increase by approximately 51.8% from approximately HK$0.017 per Share to

approximately HK$0.0258 per Share upon Subscription Completion, based on the

number of issued Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date. In view of the above,

we consider that the Subscription will have a positive effect on the financial

position of the Group.

LETTER FROM OPTIMA CAPITAL

– 106 –

8. Dilution impact

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the

Company (assuming no further issues of new Shares or repurchase of Shares

by the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to the Sale and Purchase

Completion Date and the Subscription Completion Date and no exercise of the

outstanding Options) as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately upon

Sale and Purchase Completion and Subscription Completion:

As at the Latest Practicable
Date

Immediately upon Sale and
Purchase Completion and
Subscription Completion

Number of

Shares Appr.%

Number of

 Shares Appr.%

Mr. Lam 2,527,200,000 14.02 – –

Ms. Ai 1,160,000,000 6.44 260,000,000 0.57

CSPT 2,749,935,829 15.26 2,749,935,829 6.12

The Offeror – – 27,527,200,000 61.21

Brilliant Decent – – 2,850,000,000 6.34

Subtotal of the Offeror and

parties acting in concert

with it – – 30,377,200,000 67.55

Other Public Shareholders 11,582,678,900 64.28 11,582,678,900 25.76

Total 18,019,814,729 100 44,969,814,729 100

LETTER FROM OPTIMA CAPITAL

– 107 –

As shown in the above table, upon Sale and Purchase Completion and

Subscription Completion, (i) Mr. Lam will cease to be a Shareholder; (ii) the

shareholding of CSPT will be diluted from approximately 15.26% to 6.12% and

CSPT will cease to be a substantial shareholder of the Company; (iii) the Offeror

will be interested in approximately 61.21% of the enlarged issued shares capital

of the Company and will become the controlling shareholder of the Company;

and (iv) the shareholding of the existing Shareholders (other than Mr. Lam, Ms. Ai

[…]

of the unaudited pro forma adjustments are directly attributable to the Events under

Conditions Precedent and are factually supportable and are summarised in the

accompanying notes. As the unaudited pro forma financial information is prepared for

illustrative purposes only, and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a

true picture of the financial position, had the Events under Conditions Precedent been

completed on 30 September 2016 or at any future dates or for any future periods.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– 133 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the

Remaining Group

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

condensed

consolidated

statement

of financial

position of

the Group

as at 30

September

2016

CSPT

 Disposal Sub-total

AFS

Disposals

Distribution

 in Specie

Special

Dividend

Disposal

of group

companies

other than

Remaining

Group

Other

financial

requirement

under

Subscription

Conditions

Issue of

new

Shares to

Subscribers

Pro forma

total

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$’000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

Property, plant and equipment 4,788 (533) 4,255 (9) 4,246

Investment Property 403,000 (403,000) – –

Goodwill 551,445 551,445 551,445

Contingent consideration 29,970 29,970 29,970

Intangible assets 123,874 123,874 123,874

Available-for-sale investments 345,701 345,701 (345,701) –

Other assets 1,943 1,943 1,943

Total non-current assets 1,460,721 1,057,188 711,478

Accounts receivables 598,799 598,799 (398,799) 200,000

Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 11,845 (509) 11,336 (277) 11,059

Loans receivable 63,000 63,000 63,000

Investments at fair value through

profit or loss 573,321 573,321 (522,375) 50,946

Bank balance and cash

(segregated accounts) 84,096 84,096 84,096

Bank balance and cash 35,769 226,000 261,769 110,000 (330,172) (107,676) 398,799 850,000 1,182,720

Total current assets 1,366,830 1,592,321 1,591,821

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– 134 –

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

condensed

consolidated

statement

of financial

position of

the Group

as at 30

September

2016

CSPT

 Disposal Sub-total

AFS

Disposals

Distribution

 in Specie

Special

Dividend

Disposal

of group

companies

other than

Remaining

Group

Other

financial

requirement

under

Subscription

Conditions

Issue of

new

Shares to

Subscribers

Pro forma

total

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$’000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

Accounts payable (126,209) (126,209) (126,209)

Other payables and accruals (21,344) 1,179 (20,165) 563 (19,602)

Borrowings (246,234) 7,817 (238,417) 74,000 (164,417)

Bank overdrafts (79,593) (79,593) (79,593)

Tax payable (4,400) (4,400) (4,400)

Total current liabilities (477,780) (468,784) (394,221)

Borrowings (173,654) 173,654 – –

Notes payable (147,443) (147,443) (147,443)

Promissory notes (25,885) (25,885) 25,885 –

Deferred tax liabilities (58,206) (58,206) 7,265 (50,941)

Total non-current liabilities (405,188) (231,534) (198,384)

Net assets 1,944,583 1,949,191 1,710,694

Share capital (157,224) (157,224) (269,500) (426,724)

Reserves (1,787,359) (4,608) (1,791,967) 235,701 522,375 330,172 249 – (580,500) (1,283,970)

Total equity (1,944,583) 1,949,191 (1,710,694)

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the

Remaining Group — continued

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– 135 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the

Remaining Group — continued

Notes:

1. It represents the disposal of the Target Company at a consideration of HK$227 million with a

gain of HK$4,608,000, after taking into account the transaction cost.

2. It represents disposal of the unlisted available-for-sale investments, namely, approximately